NATIONAL RAILRCAD ADJUSTM =Y BCARD
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Janes F. Scearce, Referee

-~

3rotherhood Of Railway, Airlire and
Steanship O erks, Freight Handlers,
Express and Station Zmployes

Consol i dated Rail Corporation (forner Lehigh
Val | ey Railroad Conpany)

STATEMENT OF cratM: Caimof the System Committee Of the Brotherhoed,
G.-8181, that:

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

P R e o~

(a) The Carrier violated the Rutes Agreenent as revised,
May 1, 1955,Rule 35,and t he Railway Labor Act, when, on December 21,
1974, it dismssed fromthe service of the Carrier, Elise Wynne, whe had
been taken out of service on December 9, 197%,Whil e representing anot her
employee, | N Ms. Wynne's capacity as Local Chairman of Lodge &4, BRAC.
The suspensi on and subsequent dismissal of Local Cheirmen Wynne was arbi-
trary, capricious, discriminatory and wi thout just cause.

_ (b) The Carrier will reinstate Claiment Elise Wynne t0 the ser-
vice of the Carrier with seniority and all other rights unimpaired.

(c) The Carrier will conpensate Claimant Elise Wynne for all
wages | 0St, comnencing Decexmber 9, 197k, when she was taken out of service,
until such time as. she is retuned to the service of the Carrier.

OPINICH OF BOAED: On December 9, 1974,at approximately 2: 00 p. m,

J. Wrtolek was preparing to carry out his duties as
messenger at the Carrier's Metropolitan Frei ght Agency (MFA) i n Newark,
New Jersey. He was to deliver pack-es of mail to two separate |oca-
tions sone distance apart fromthe MFA. ©On hi's norning rounds, Wortolek
had been transvorted by J. Krolik, General Agent at the MFa using his own
car. Wertolek expected the same arrangement for the afternoon. He l o-
cated Krolik in the general office area of ihe MFA, whe advi sed hi mthat
he woul d be unable to transport himand that Wortolek should, therefore,
plan to make the deliveries using public transportation. Wrtol ek coz-
plained that the bundl es were too | arge ané t 00 numerous to handl e, es-.
pecially considering the necessity of using public transportation.

Krolik, who had senior supervisory responsibility at the MFA,
le?t t he conversation t0 consult with R Morey, the Carrier's Supervisor
of Stations,wnose official duty station was Bethl ehem Pennsylvania, but
who 'had the ¥FA, as well as other Carrier facilities under his cverail
supervision, and who was visiting the M4 at the tine. Morey was physi- |,
ca2lly Situated in Kroiik's of fice, which was adjacent t 0 the general
oifice area  Concurrent wita Krolik's departure from the general office
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area, Wortolek, on advi se of a fell owempioyee, sought cut the Ciaiman%
Elise Wynne fOr assistance. Wnne was a Rete Cerk - Bill Clerk at the
¥4 and al so Chairman of the Local Protective Conmmittee of Local Lodge
No. 6Lkof the Union. In this capacity, she represented the interests

of Union menbers in grievence matters, anong other things. At Wortolek's
behest, C aimant | eft her office and followed hi mbackto the general
office area, arriving about the same time Xrolix did fromhis consulta-
tion with Mrey. A discussion ensued as to the propriety of Wortolek's
hating to dispatch all of the mail at one time. Xrolik again consulted
with Merey end upon returning to the general office area further dis-
cussion wita the Cainmant centered around the apparent agreenent that
Wortolek was to deliver two bundles to one location and return to tine
MrA.  Tine discussion was joined by Mrey, who directed the clzimant to
return to her duties as a clerk, that the matter was resolved. The
Claimant thereupon asserted that she was functioning as Local Chairman
and was handling a grievance. Morey, Who had taken charge at this point,
advises that there was no grievence, the matter had been settled,and t hat
she woul d not handl e Uni on business on company tine. Morey reveated hi s
directive to her several times, to which her response was either "l hear
you" (Carrier's version) or "I hear you, but I amrepresenting this man"
(Union's version). The Caimant also asserts that she instructed the
acting payroll clerk, . Getter, to mark her off the payroll in order
that she coul d perform Uni on business; carrier representatives deny
hearing such a remark. After meking tae directive several tines, Mrey
sought out . Bonner, Freight Agent fromWI|kes Barre, Pa.,who haprened t0
be in the Mra on other business, and requested that he join himand wit-
nessfurther discussion witnthe Qaimant. Fe did so. doreythereupon
repeated nis directive to the dai mant that she return to her office,
adding that if she did not do so, she would bs taken out of service

(The Claimant had continued in di scussion with Kroiik during Morey's
search for Bonner.) Upon the Claimant's failure to conply, Mrey in-
structed Krciik t O prepare a letter removing the Claimant f romservice,
which he did as follows:

"You are hereby notified effective December 9, 1974,
2:20p.m, you are hereby held cut of service pending
hearing.

You are charged with failure to follow a direct crder
froma supervisor.

You will be nctified of tine ang date of bearing."”
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_ The O ai mant endeavored to discuss this matter with Morey
relative toreturningtowork fellowing Xrolik's discipiinary action,
but was advised that she was out of service.

The entire incident transpired in about fifteen m nutes.

Ti e hearing was hel d on Tuesday, December 17, 197k, before
Hearin@ OFficer W. J. Nocitra in Newark, M. J.

As a result of this investizative hearing,t he C ai mant was
advised by letter dated December 21, 1974, that she was di smssed from
service for ner actions of Decenber 9, 1974.

The Carrier's dismissal decision was not altered by the ap-
peal s by the Union that follcwed the Decenber 21, letter.

The rule cited in this case is rule 35 - Conm ttee Werk, as

iollcws:

"Zmployees el ect ed as Duly Aceredited Representatives exn-
ployed exciusiveljj by tine organization, party hereto,
shal | be considered on | eave of absence and in the service
of the railroad, and shall retein their seniority rank and
rights if asserted within thirty (30) days after the re-
| ease frez except ed employment.

Other Duly Accredited Representatives of the egployes will
be granted necessary |eave of absence to proverly represent
the interest of employes ccvered by this agreenent.”

The Carrier's primary rational e as to appropriateness of action
ageinst the Caimant is tnat she refused a direct order from a supervisor,
not once but a totel of five tines; that she was without authority to mark
herself off the payroll; that she did not request permissicn from her super-
visor for time Off for Union activities; that no grievances existed - only
a minor wWork dispute; that, if the Qainmant felt Wwertolek had a grievance,
sie Shoul d have processed it by the provisions of Rule 33 (which Sets out
crocedures for preparing gri evances in writing); that even if a minor werk
dispute had existed, it was settled by the tine Morey i nterceded and tnus
the Claimant had NO further bnsi ness as Loczl Chairmen; thet the Claimant
was a®forded a fair and inpartial investigation; and that, considering her
past record, the dismssal was for just cause.
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The Union's objection to the Carrier's dismssal actions are
based on ccntentionsthat: the notification of charge was insufficient,
inprecise and indefinite, the Claimant's rights to function as a duly
appoi nted union representative was denied her; and, the Hearing O ficer
was prejudiced and biased.

Certain of the events of December 9, 1974, are in dispute
end their identification is worthy of nention: the Carrier says the
Clai mant encouraged Wrtolek to carry but one bundle of maii, she de-
nies this; the Caimnt avers that she advanced the idea of Wrtol ek
carrying two bundles to one of the two destinations with a return to
the MPA before performing the other, the Carrier officials inply they
did so instead; witnesses for the Claimant testified at the investiga-
tion that (1) they understood the Claimant to say, "I hear you, but |
emrepresentingtiiismen"(Wortolek), (2) they heard the O ainmant ad-
vise the acting payroll clerk tiiat she was off the payroll on Union
busi ness, {3)one of the Union's witnesses testified that Krolik was
making Work difficult for Wortolek and that that was his reason for
suggesting that Wrtolek seek out his Local Chairman; when Morey re-
turned to the genera3 office area with M. Bonner tine Cleimant was
overnead t0 say (of Mr. Bonner), "Now | see you have your own Witness."

Wa. are reminded at the outset that this Board is not to sub-
stitute its autnority for that of the Carrier where there is substantia
evi dence i n support of tne charge. The Carrier would argue that this is
a case primarily of an enployee refusing to follow a direct order from
appropriate management. Ve find it not that sinple. W find that the
Claiment WAS in the process of carrying out her responsibility as a duly
authorized Union representative. |t should be remenbered that Wortolek
sought her out for his own reasons and asked her assistance. The
Carrier suggests no grievance existed -~ merely a mnor work dispute
That is not for the Carrier to decide. If an enployee feels an action
or impending one affects hi s wages, hours or worki ng conditions,ke has a
right toraise it within the scope of the collective bargaining agreenent.
Wrtolek did precisely this. At his behest, the Caimant represented his
interest. Her comunication was with the proper person - his imrediate
supervisor.  \Wether the issue was resolved or not would clearly rest
with the two individual s who were deeling with the matter firsthand. A
relationship in collective bargaining depends upon the ability of indi-
vi duai s who nust deal with problems having the opportunity to do so. it
i I1-serves collective bargaining to put a stop watch on such activities.
The line of denarcation between when an employee | S performing Uni on
business and when not is not so easily defined. In this case, perhaps
another mnute or so would have resofved the matter
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The Carrier argues thet i f the Claimant wished t0 leave her
duty zost to represent Wortolekx, then she should have geined permission
to do so. This contention flies in the face of'tiie essence Of 3 Unicn's
first responsibility tO itS members- tO represent their interest under
the col | ective varsairing agreement. Additionally, it surely cannot be
grg.ue% t hat by leaving ber post the Cilzimant placed the operationin
j eopardy .

Wé are not uneware Of the proveble di Spute in perscralities
that existed here. It is possible that the Claiment,as a newy eiccied
or sel ected Union Crairman,may have been exuberant 4c an excess in this
matter. |t can also be adduced froma reading of tre record that a nege-
tive acticn in the first instance by Morey was probebly met by a simlar
reaction fromthe Claimant and this built into a situation from which
neither the O ai mant nor Morey could extricate thensel ves. Whils we note
t hat Union W tnesses to the exchangze between the Claimant and Merey un-~
animously asserted that ner responses to himwere not disrespectful, it
IS pessitle that herattitude in doi ng SO might have been NOIe€ constructive,
and the statenent atiributed. to her upon Morey's return with Bcnner ("New
| see you have your own Witness") might well have been provocative. These
attitudineal shortcom ngs on t he Claiment's part m ght have warranted a re-
primend OF cther Simlar disciplinaryissuance compatitle with such an
offense. The Carrier, having stood onits record for aimost three years,
appzerently has not seen fit to consider that alternative,

I nsof ar as the question of whether or not the Claimant received
an inpartial and fair tearing, it IS our understanding that such a tritunal
| S established for the purpose of permitting both parties to fuily devel op
their positions before aneutrzl. We are satisfied that there was mere than
one issue, position or point of view in this dispute. 4 reading of the
revort Of the investizative hearing | eaves the cl ear impression thet it
was ccnvened t0 acccmplish only and precisely what was set out as its pur-
pose on the cover sheet:

"IN connectian With

Determining Mrs. Wynne'sresponsibility, if any,infailing
t 0 comnily with diract crder ziven {0 her Dy the Superviser
of Staticns on Decemver 9, 15Td4." (Zmphasis added in part)
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Ve find that the record does not show just cause for dis-
7 mssal of the Claimant. W find that the ¢laimant Was properly
engaged in carrying out Union activities.

The Claimant is to be reinstated with full back pay, |ess
any and all earnings, conpensation and other renuneration she has
received from other sources over the period of her separation from the
Carrier.

FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

~That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the neaning of the Rallway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the agreenment was violated.
AWARD

d ai m sust ai ned.

NATIONAL RAI LROAD apJusTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: : s
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 14th day of Cctober 1977.




